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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

CASE NO.: CV 10-08624 SJO (JEMx) DATE:  August 22, 2011

TITLE: Laura Gallardo v. United Parcel Service, Inc.

========================================================================
PRESENT:  THE HONORABLE S. JAMES OTERO, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Victor Paul Cruz
Courtroom Clerk

Not Present
Court Reporter

COUNSEL PRESENT FOR PLAINTIFF:

Not Present

COUNSEL PRESENT FOR DEFENDANT:

Not Present

========================================================================
PROCEEDINGS (in chambers):  ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
[Docket No. 30]

This matter is before the Court on Plaintiff Laura Gallardo's ("Plaintiff') Motion for Class
Certification ("Motion") filed on May 11, 2011.  On July 1, 2011, Defendant United Parcel Service,
Inc. ("Defendant") filed an Opposition, to which Plaintiff replied.  The Court found this matter
suitable for disposition without oral argument and vacated the hearing set for July 25, 2011.  See
Fed. R. Civ. P. 78(b).  For the following reasons, Plaintiff's Motion for Class Certification is
DENIED.

I. BACKGROUND 

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant failed to indemnify Plaintiff for costs incurred in purchasing socks
with Defendant's logo (the "United Postal Service ("UPS") logo socks").  Specifically, Plaintiff
alleges that she was directed by her supervisor to purchase UPS logo socks when she wore
shorts to work.  (First Amended Complaint ("FAC") ¶ 5.)  Plaintiff alleges that California Labor
Code section 2802 ("Labor Code section 2802") requires Defendant to indemnify Plaintiff for the
purchase of her UPS logo socks because the expense was incurred in direct consequence of her
obedience to the directions of her employer. (FAC ¶ 17.)

One version of Defendant's written appearance guideline provides that "[u]niform shorts can only
be worn with UPS branded brown socks."  (Mot. 3:2-3); (Frank Romeo Decl. in Supp. of Def.'s
Opp'n ("Romeo Decl.") Ex. C.)  However, Plaintiff also states that "there have been different
versions of documents setting forth the UPS Driver Uniform and Personal Appearance Standard." 
(Mot. 2:23-25.)  Plaintiff argues that "[d]espite differences in verbiage . . . either the written policies
regarding personal appearance guidelines expressly provide, or UPS policy has nevertheless
been understood as providing, that UPS drivers must wear socks with UPS logo when they wear
shorts as part of their uniform."  (Mot. 2:25-28.)  Plaintiff argues that drivers who purchase UPS
logo socks are entitled to restitution under California Business and Professions Code section
17203.  (FAC ¶ 21.)  Plaintiff initiated this class action suit for damages arising out of Defendant's
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purported violation of Labor Code section 2802 on behalf of herself, and  "[a]ll persons who, at any
time since July 29, 2006, were employed by UPS as a driver in California and purchased socks
with a UPS logo" (the "Proposed Class"). 

II. LEGAL STANDARD

"Class actions have two primary purposes: (1) to accomplish judicial economy by avoiding multiple
suits; and (2) to protect the rights of persons who might not be able to present claims on an
individual basis."  Haley v. Medtronic, Inc., 169 F.R.D. 643, 647 (C.D. Cal. 1996) (citing
Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker, 462 U.S. 345 (1983)).   Federal Rule of Civil Procedure ("Rule")
23 governs class certifications.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.  "[T]he party seeking class certification . . .
bears the burden of demonstrating that he has met each of the four requirements of Rule 23(a)
and at least one of the requirements of Rule 23(b)."  Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc., 504
F.3d 718, 724 (9th Cir. 2007).  A district court must "ensure that Rule 23 requirements are actually
met, not simply presumed from the pleadings."  Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc., 603 F.3d 571, 582 (9th
Cir. 2010).  In doing so, the "district court[] [has] broad discretion to determine whether a class
should be certified."  Id. at 579.  A district court's decision regarding class certification is reviewed
for abuse of discretion.  See Lozano, 504 F.3d at 725.

Rule 23(a)'s "four threshold requirements" are: "(1) numerosity (a 'class [so large] that joinder of
all members is impracticable'); (2) commonality ('questions of law or fact common to the class');
(3) typicality (named parties' claims or defenses 'are typical . . . of the class'); and (4) adequacy
of representation (representatives 'will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class')." 
Amchem Prod. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 612 (1997).  These requirements effectively "limit the
class claims to those fairly encompassed by the named plaintiff's claims."  Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw.
v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147, 155 (1982).  A class action "may only be certified if the trial court is
satisfied, after a rigorous analysis, that the prerequisites of Rule 23(a) have been satisfied."  Id.
at 161.  After a district court is satisfied that the prerequisites of Rule 23(a) have been met, "the
court must then consider whether the class is maintainable under one or more of the three
alternatives set forth in Rule 23(b)."  Pelton v. Panda Rest. Grp., Inc., No. CV-10-8458, 2011 WL
1743268, at *2 (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2011).  Here, Plaintiff seeks certification under Rule 23(b)(3). 

III. DISCUSSION

A. Rule 23(a)

Plaintiff fails to meet all the prerequisites set forth in Rule 23(a).  Rule 23(a) restricts class actions
to cases where: (1) the class is so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable; (2) there
are questions of law and fact common to the class; (3) the claims or defenses of the
representative parties are typical of the claims or defenses of the class; and (4) the representative
parties will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).  These
requirements are more commonly referred to as numerosity, commonality, typicality, and
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adequacy of representation, respectively.  Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011, 1019 (9th Cir.
1998). 

1. Numerosity

The numerosity requirement under Rule 23(a) is met when the party seeking certification shows
that the proposed class is "so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable."  Fed. R. Civ.
P. 23(a)(1).  Rule 23(a) does not require joinder to be impossible, only that potential class
members would suffer strong "difficulty or inconvenience" if joinder were required.  See Harris v.
Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc., 329 F.2d 909, 913-14 (9th Cir. 1964).  The analysis is not tied
to any fixed numerical threshold.  See Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC, 446 U.S. 318, 330
(1980) ("The numerosity requirement requires examination of the specific facts of each case and
imposes no absolute limitations.").  Nonetheless, "[c]ourts have routinely found the numerosity
requirement satisfied when the class comprises 40 or more members."  EEOC v.
Kovacevich "5" Farms, No. CV-F-06-165, 2007 WL 1174444, at *21 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2007);
Rannis v. Recchia, 380 F. App'x 646, 651 (9th Cir. 2010) (unpublished).

Here, Plaintiff alleges that requiring joinder of the number of former and current employees would
not be practicable as Plaintiff is informed and believes that there are more than 10,000 members
in the Proposed Class.  (FAC ¶ 10.)  Moreover, Defendant does not assert that Plaintiff has failed
to meet the numerosity requirement.  (See generally Opp'n.)  Accordingly, Plaintiff meets her
burden of establishing the numerosity requirement under Rule 23(a). 

2. Commonality

To fulfill the commonality prerequisite of Rule 23(a)(2), Plaintiff must "establish common questions
of law and fact."  Dukes, 603 F.3d at 594.  Commonality focuses on the relationship of common
facts and legal issues among class members.  Id. at 599.  Rule 23(a)(2) has also been construed
permissively.  However, the commonality test is "qualitative rather than quantitative."  Id. at 599. 
All questions of fact and law need not be common to satisfy the rule.  Hanlon, 150 F.3d at 1019. 
The existence of shared legal issues with divergent factual predicates is sufficient, as is a common
core of salient facts coupled with disparate legal remedies within the class.  Id. 

Plaintiff contends that there are common questions of law and fact regarding her claim.  According
to Plaintiff, these include the following: (1) did UPS have written appearance guidelines that
required drivers to wear UPS logo socks when they wore shorts?; and (2) was UPS required under
Labor Code section 2802 to reimburse drivers for the cost of purchasing UPS logo socks because
of its written appearance guidelines?  (Mot. 6:7-11.)  Plaintiff alleges that "whether or not
Defendant UPS violated Labor Code section 2802, and thereby engaged in unfair competition,
hinges entirely on the answers to the common questions."  (Mot. 6:12-13.)  Plaintiff contends that
"there simply are no individual questions in this case necessary for determining whether or not
UPS has to pay drivers for the cost of purchasing UPS logo socks."  (Mot. 6:14-15.)  
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Plaintiff, however, has failed to demonstrate that Defendant had a system-wide policy in place at
the 150 UPS facilities in California that required all drivers to wear UPS logo socks whenever
drivers wore shorts.  Defendant developed several versions of its written uniform and appearance
guidelines, some specifying plain black or brown socks be worn with shorts, some specifying
"approved uniform" socks, some specifying "UPS branded" socks, and some not mentioning socks
at all.  (Romeo Decl. Exs. A-D.)  Plaintiff has failed to specify which version of the written uniform
and appearance guideline was implemented at the Cerritos, California facility where Plaintiff was
employed as a driver or any other facilities throughout California.  Furthermore, Plaintiff's
deposition testimony provides that she never relied on any written policy and was merely told by
"supervisors" at the UPS school and by her own supervisor at the Cerritos facility, Laura Maquez,
that wearing UPS logo socks were required with shorts.  (Sandra Rappaport Decl. in Supp. of
Def.'s Opp'n ("Rappaport Decl.") Ex. A at 31:18-24; 43:15-22.) 

Plaintiff avers that it makes no difference that written appearance guidelines were not uniformly
implemented because "the drivers who did purchase logo socks were obviously told they were
required to wear logo socks when they wore shorts."  (Reply 2:18-22.)  The evidence, however,
is not so obvious.  For example, drivers and supervisors across the California facilities had
different understandings and practices when it came to socks, and supervisors had discretion to
implement uniform policies as they saw fit.  (Timothy Thompson Decl. in Supp. of Def.'s Opp'n
("Thompson Decl.") ¶ 4.)  At the Salinas, California facility, supervisor Eric Herlitz has stated that
"I have told drivers that they need to purchase UPS logo socks to wear with shorts."  (Eric Herlitz
Decl. in Supp. of Def.'s Opp'n ("Herlitz Decl.") ¶ 5.)  However, contrary to Plaintiff's allegation, in
Bakersfield, San Bruno, Ukiah, and Santa Rosa locations, supervisor Alicia Benavidez has stated
that wearing UPS logo socks was preferred but never required.  (Alicia Benavidez Decl. in Supp.
of Opp'n ("Benavidez Decl.") ¶ 4.)  At the Hayward, California facility in the Northern California
District, supervisor Damien Lee has stated that drivers were required to wear brown socks with
shorts and that the UPS logo was not required.  (Damien Lee Decl. in Supp. of Def.'s Opp'n ("Lee
Decl.") ¶ 3.) 

These factual differences defeat commonality because individual factual inquires will be required
to determine which individual supervisors at each of the 150 facilities required drivers to wear UPS
logo socks with shorts.  (Mary Sue Allen Decl. in Supp. of Def.'s Opp'n ("Allen Decl.") ¶ 8.) 
Furthermore, the Court will need to determine on an individualized basis whether drivers
purchased socks due to a supervisor's directive or purchased the UPS logo socks even when it
was not required.  (See Vincent Pon Decl. in Supp. of Opp'n ("Pon Decl.") ¶ 3 (driver purchased
UPS logo socks even when he was not required to wear UPS logo socks with shorts)); (see also
Benavidez Decl. ¶ 3) (same)); Arrunategui v. ConocoPhillips Co., No. CV -0-01008 SJO (MANx),
2010 WL 6064592, at * 5 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2010) (Otero J.) (no commonality where independent
factual inquiry is needed with respect to the implementation at each facility).  Because Plaintiff has
failed to establish the implementation of a system-wide uniform policy, and in light of testimonies
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from various supervisors from the different California locations that wearing UPS logo socks was
not a requirement, Plaintiff has failed to establish commonality.  

Accordingly, Plaintiff has failed to meet the commonality element of Rule 23(a).  

3. Typicality

Rule 23(a)(3) requires that "the claims or defenses of the representative parties be typical of the
claims or defenses of the class."  Fed. R. Civ. P.  23(a)(3).  As the Ninth Circuit recently explained,
"[a]lthough the commonality and typicality requirements of Rule 23(a) tend to merge, each factor
serves a discrete purpose.  Commonality examines the relationship of facts and legal issues
common to class members, while typicality focuses on the relationship of facts and issues
between the class and its representatives."  Dukes, 603 F.3d at 612 n.37.  In other words, "[t]he
purpose of the typicality requirement is to assure that the interest of the named representative
aligns with the interests of the class."  Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC, 617 F.3d 1168,
1175 (9th Cir. 2010).  The typicality requirement tests whether the other members "have the same
or similar injury, whether the action is based on conduct which is not unique to the named
plaintiffs, and whether other class members have been injured by the same course of conduct." 
Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp., 976 F.2d 497, 508 (9th Cir. 1992).  

Plaintiff has failed to establish that her injury is similar to the class because she has failed to
provide evidence that the uniform policy implemented at Plaintiff's facility was also in effect at
other facilities in California.  In support of Plaintiff's Motion for Class Certification, Plaintiff offers
her testimony in addition to the deposition testimony of her supervisor, Laura Marquez.  Ms.
Marquez testified that she was also told by her own manager from the Cerritos, California facility
that UPS logo socks were to be worn with uniform shorts.  (Rappaport Decl. Ex. B at 20:13-25.) 
Ms. Marquez, however, testified that she does not know what "any other supervisor might have
told a driver about wearing logo socks" and does not know whether her understanding of the
guidelines applies to all drivers in California.  (Rappaport Decl. Ex. B at 28:14-23; 34:21-24.) 
Plaintiff has failed to point to a system-wide written policy and has failed to provide evidence
demonstrating that other putative class members suffered the same injury of having to wear UPS
logo socks with shorts. 

Accordingly, Plaintiff has failed to meet the typicality element of Rule 23(a)(3).

4. Adequacy of Representation

Under Rule 23(a)(4), Plaintiff must also establish that she "will fairly and adequately protect the
interests of the class."  Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).  "To determine whether the representation meets
this standard, [a district court] ask[s] two questions: (1) Do the representative plaintiffs and their
counsel have any conflicts of interest with other class members[;] and (2) will the representative
plaintiffs and their counsel prosecute the action vigorously on behalf of the class?"  Staton v.
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Boeing Co., 327 F.3d 938, 957 (9th Cir. 2003) (citing Hanlon, 150 F.3d at 1020).  Thus, in order
to adequately represent the proposed class, Plaintiff "must be part of the class and 'possess the
same interest and suffer the same injury' as the class members."  Amchem Prod., Inc., 521 U.S.
at 625-26 (emphasis added); see also Rodriguez v. W. Publishing Corp., 563 F.3d 948, 959 (9th
Cir. 2009) ("An absence of material conflicts of interest between the named plaintiffs and their
counsel with other class members is central to adequacy and, in turn, to due process for absent
members of the class.").  Under Rule 23(a)(4), Plaintiff is also required to show that she is
"represented by qualified and competent counsel."  Dukes, 603 F.3d at 614; see also Crawford
v. Honig, 37 F.3d 485, 487 (9th Cir. 1994) ("Adequate representation 'depends on the
qualifications of counsel for the representatives, an absence of antagonism, a sharing of interests
between representatives and absentees, and the unlikelihood that the suit is collusive.'").

Plaintiff establishes that she will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class.  There is
no evidence that Plaintiff and her counsel have any conflict of interest with the Proposed Class. 
Similarly, there is no evidence that Plaintiff and her counsel will not prosecute the action
vigorously.  Plaintiff's counsel is also qualified and competent, having impressive credentials and
experience in class actions.  (Michael Nourmand Decl. in Supp. of Pl.'s Mot. ¶ 2.)  Therefore,
Plaintiff has met the fourth prerequisite under Rule 23(a).

In sum, though some prerequisites of Rule 23(a) are satisfied, Plaintiff does not meet her burden
in showing that the commonality and typicality requirements have been met for the Proposed
Class.  Accordingly, Plaintiff's Motion for Class Certification is DENIED.   

B. Rule 23(b)(3)

Plaintiff seeks class certification under Rule 23(b)(3).  Courts refer to the requirements of Rule
23(b)(3) as the "predominance" and "superiority" requirements. See Amchem Prods., Inc., 521
U.S. at 615.  For the reasons stated below, Plaintiff has failed to satisfy the predominance and
superiority requirements. 

1. Predominance

Under Rule 23(b)(3), a class may only be certified if "the questions of law or fact common to class
members predominate over any questions affecting only individual members."  Fed. R. Civ. P.
23(b)(3).  "The Rule 23(b)(3) predominance inquiry tests whether proposed classes are sufficiently
cohesive to warrant adjudication by representation."  Amchem Products, Inc., 521 U.S. at 623. 
Though it is "similar" to the commonality requirement of Rule 23(a)(2), "the predominance criterion
is far more demanding."  Id. at 623; see also Hanlon, 150 F.3d at 1019 (describing the
commonality prerequisite of Rule 23(a)(3) as "less rigorous").  "[T]hus, the presence of
commonality alone is not sufficient to fulfill Rule 23(b)(3)."  Hanlon, 150 F.3d at 1022.  "The focus
[of the predominance criterion] is on the relationship between the common and individual issues." 
In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig. (Wells Fargo Home Mortg.), 571 F.3d 953, 957
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(9th Cir. 2009).  "When common questions present a significant aspect of the case and they can
be resolved for all members of the class in a single adjudication, there is clear justification for
handling the dispute on a representative rather than on an individual basis."  Hanlon, 150 F.3d at
1022.  In contrast, when "claims require a fact-intensive, individual analysis," then class
certification will "burden the court" and be inappropriate.  Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
571 F.3d 935, 947 (9th Cir. 2009); Wells Fargo Home Mortg., 571 F.3d at 958 (reversing a
certification of class action because "a fact-intensive inquiry into each potential plaintiff's
employment situation" was required).  The predominance inquiry requires a district court to
"predict[] as to how specific issues will play out in order to determine whether common or
individual issues predominate in a given case."  Dukes, 603 F.3d at 593.  

Plaintiff cannot meet this requirement if common issues are lacking at the outset because
individual issues predominate.  Plaintiff contends that individualized inquiries are not required
because written appearance guidelines required drivers to wear UPS logo socks when they wore
shorts.  (Opp'n 10:6-7.)  Plaintiff further avers that "the factual question of whether or not
Defendant had such guidelines or policies is clearly a common question, and the answer to that
common question is necessarily the same for all drivers."  (Mot. 10:8-11.)  Plaintiff argues that
"either UPS had to pay for logo socks under Labor Code [s]ection 2802 for all drivers or it did not
have to pay for logo socks for any drivers."  (Mot. 10:13-14.)  Plaintiff argues that she meets the
predominance requirement of Rule 23(b)(3) because "if it was 'necessary' for one UPS driver to
buy logo socks when he or she wore shorts, it was 'necessary' for all UPS drivers to buy logo
socks when they wore shorts."  (Mot 10:20-24.)  

Plaintiff's argument is predicated on the assumption that Defendant had a system-wide uniform
policy that was implemented consistently throughout all of its California facilities.  However, as 
mentioned, Defendant had various versions of the written appearance guidelines detailing its
uniform policies, some requiring that drivers wear UPS logo socks, while other versions not
mentioning socks at all.  (Romeo Decl. Exs. A-D.)  Plaintiff has failed to provide evidence
demonstrating that Defendant implemented the same policies throughout its locations.  Individual
issues predominate because what any driver was instructed about wearing socks varied from
facility to facility depending on the discretion of the supervisors.  (Thompson Decl. ¶ 4.)  For
example, at some UPS facilities, wearing UPS logo socks was merely preferred but never
required.  ("Benavidez Decl. ¶¶ 3, 4); (Lee Decl. ¶ 3); (Pon Decl. ¶ 3).  As mentioned, to determine
whether Defendant violated Labor Code section 2802, the Court must first determine which
version of the written appearance guideline was implemented at each of Defendant's California
facilities and examine whether other facilities required drivers to wear UPS logo socks with shorts. 
If the particular version of the written appearance guideline did not require UPS logo socks to be
worn with shorts, the inquiry would not end because the Court would still need to examine whether
supervisors, using their discretion, gave verbal directives to wear UPS logo socks with shorts.  The
Court would need to assess which supervisors directed which drivers to wear UPS logo socks
throughout the 150 facilities in California.  See, e.g., Lanzarone v. Guardsmark Holdings, Inc.,
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2006 WL 4393465, at *4 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2006) (certification inappropriate where the bulk of the
issues that are truly in dispute are inherently individualized).

Accordingly, the Court concludes that Plaintiff has failed to establish the predominance element
of Rule 23(b)(3).

2. Superiority

Plaintiff must also demonstrate that a class action would be a superior method of resolving this
controversy.  A class action may be superior "[w]here classwide litigation of common issues will
reduce litigation costs and promote greater efficiency."  Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc., 97 F.3d
1227, 1234 (9th Cir. 1996).  It is also superior when no realistic alternative to a class action exists. 
Id. at 1234-35.  In deciding whether a class action would be a superior method for resolving the
controversy, the Court considers factors including: (1) the class members' interest in individually
controlling the prosecution or defense of separate actions; (2) the extent and nature of any
litigation concerning the controversy already begun by or against class members; (3) the
desirability or undesirability of concentrating the litigation and of the claims in the particular forum;
and (4) the likely difficulties in managing a class action.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A)-(D).

Plaintiff argues that class action would be a superior method of adjudication because it would
accomplish judicial economy by avoiding multiple suits.  (Mot. 22:13-15.)  However, Plaintiff has
failed to account for the individualized determinations mentioned by the Court.  The greater the
number of individual issues to be litigated, the more difficult it will be for the Court to manage the
class action.  See, e.g., Abed v. A.H. Robins Co., 693 F.2d 847, 856 (9th Cir. 1982).  Because the
Court has found that individual issues predominate in this case, a class action is not the superior
method for litigating this matter. Thus, due to manageability concerns regarding the number of
individual issues involved, the Court concludes that class action treatment is inappropriate. 

Accordingly, Plaintiff has failed to establish the required elements for Rule 23(b)(3).

IV. RULING

The Court DENIES Plaintiff's Motion for Class Certification.  Plaintiff, however, may pursue her
individual claim.  Trial remains set for November 22, 2011.    

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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